expensive and reduces the benefits derived from the project. Table 12.1 summarises the results of our economic
analysis.

12.13. Sensitivity Analysis

As mentioned previously in this chapter, the following sensitivity tests were also carried out on each of the three
scenarios to determine the effect of an increase in costs, benefits or both on the economic viability of the
project:

 An increase in project cost of 25%;

 A reduction in demand of 25%;

 An increase in demand of 25%; and

 An increase in cost of 25% and a 25% decrease in demand.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the Table 12.2. The results of the sensitivity tests indicate the
project continues to be economically viable when the cost and demand are varied as described above. The
results show that as expected the EIRR and NPV decrease with an increase in costs and a decrease in demand.
Conversely, the EIRR increases with an increase in demand.

Table 12-2: Summary of Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Project Option Sensitivity Analysis

Net Present Value
(NPV)

Economic Internal
Rate of Return (EIRR)

US$ Million Percentage (%)

Option 1

Boankra Inland
Port (Standalone)

Base Case 566.67 18.8%

+25% cost 477.68 15.7%

-25% demand decrease 336.01 15.0%

+25% demand increase 797.34 20.3%

+ 25% cost and -25%
demand decrease 370 17.6%

Option 2

Eastern Railway
Line (Standalone)

Base Case 9,948.97 21.6%

+25% cost 9,573.93 18.2%

-25% demand decrease 7,086.69 17.3%

+25% demand increase 12811.26 25.3%

+25% cost and -25%
demand decrease 6,711.65 14.3%

Option 3

Boankra Inland

Port and Eastern
Railway Line
(Freight only)

Base Case 9,227.41 17.9

+25% cost 8,791.13 15.0

-25% demand decrease 6,484 .28 14.2

+25% demand increase 11970.54 21.1

+25% cost and -25%
demand decrease 6,048.00 11.5

Option 4

Boankra Inland
Port and Eastern

Railway Line
(Freight and
Passenger)

Base Case 9,704 18.7%

+25% cost 9,268 15.6%

-25% demand decrease 6,842 14.8%

+25% demand increase 12,566 22.0%

+25% cost and -25%
demand decrease 6,405 12.1%

13. Risk Assessment

   21 December 2016

PwC  224

13. Risk Assessment

13.1. Introduction

Risks are an inherent part of PPP projects, particularly, a project of this size and complexity.  This chapter
identifies the risks associated with the various aspects of this project. These risks have been quantified and
allocated to the party that is best placed to manage them in a cost effective way. Appropriate mitigation
measures have also been identified to avoid the occurrence or minimise the impacts of these risks, should they
materialise.

This risk assessment has been undertaken for the combined Boankra Inland Port and the Eastern Railway Line